

No. 24A_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC., CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, NTCA – THE RURAL BROADBAND ASSOCIATION, AND SATELLITE BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,
ON BEHALF OF THEIR RESPECTIVE MEMBERS,

Applicants,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
*Counsel for Applicant
ACA Connects – America’s
Communications Association*

JARED P. MARX
HWG, LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1328
*Counsel for Applicant
Satellite Broadcasting and
Communications Association*

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
ALEX A. PARKINSON
ABIGAIL E. DEHART
DAREN G. ZHANG
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)
*Counsel for Applicants
New York State Telecommunications
Association, Inc., CTIA – The Wireless
Association, NTCA – The Rural
Broadband Association, and USTelecom
– The Broadband Association*

August 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS	ii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Communications Act and FCC Decisions Regarding Broadband Regulation	4
II. District Court Proceedings.....	6
III. Second Circuit Proceedings.....	7
IV. New York’s Temporary Agreement Not To Enforce the ABA and the FCC’s Stayed <i>2024 Order</i>	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO GRANT THE CERTIORARI PETITION	11
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.....	12
1. <i>The Second Circuit Erred in Holding That the Communications Act’s Preempted Field Excludes Interstate Information Services</i>	12
2. <i>The ABA Conflicts with the Communications Act</i>	16
B. This Case Presents Important Questions of Federal Law with Profound Implications for the Future of Broadband and Other Interstate Information Services	18
II. APPLICANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	20

III.	APPLICANTS’ MEMBERS FACE IRREPARABLE HARMS, AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS A STAY	21
A.	The ABA Will Subject Applicants’ Members to Immediate and Irreparable Harm	21
B.	The Equities and the Public Interest Favor a Stay	25
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT AN INJUNCTION BARRING THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL FROM ENFORCING THE ABA PENDING DISPOSITION OF APPLICANTS’ CERTIORARI PETITION	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX:		
	Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 269 (June 11, 2021)	Ex. 1
	Preliminary Injunction Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389 (DRH) (AKT), ECF No. 26 (June 11, 2021).....	Ex. 2
	Amended Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389 (DRH) (AKT), ECF No. 34 (Aug. 10, 2021)	Ex. 3
	Stipulated Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389 (DRH) (AKT), ECF No. 31 (July 28, 2021)	Ex. 4
	Stipulation Regarding Agreement Not To Enforce N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389-GRB-AKT (June 11, 2024)	Ex. 5
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>In re: MCP No. 185 Open Internet Rule (FCC 24-52)</i> , No. 24-7000, Dkt. No. 71-2 (Aug. 1, 2024) (per curiam)	Ex. 6

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit,
New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James, 101 F.4th 135
(Apr. 26, 2024)..... Ex. 7

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
In re: MCP No. 185 Open Internet Rule (FCC 24-52), No. 24-7000,
Dkt. No. 67-2 (July 12, 2024)..... Ex. 8

Declarations in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction,
New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James, No. 2:21-cv-
2389 (DRH) (AKT), ECF Nos. 16-1–16-6 (E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2021)..... Ex. 9

Declaration of Wade Northrup in Support of Application for an
Emergency Stay of the Judgment of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit Pending Disposition of Petition
for a Writ of Certiorari (dated July 31, 2024)..... Ex. 10

Declaration of Glen Faulkner in Support of Application for an Emergency
Stay of the Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit Pending Disposition of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
(dated Aug. 1, 2024)..... Ex. 11

Declaration of Jason Miller in Support of Application for an Emergency
Stay of the Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit Pending Disposition of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
(dated July 18, 2024) Ex. 12

Declaration of Matthew Kramer Coakley in Support of Application for
an Emergency Stay of the Judgment of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit Pending Disposition of Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari (dated Aug. 2, 2024)..... Ex. 13

Declaration of Angela Wilkin in Support of Application for an Emergency
Stay of the Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit Pending Disposition of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (dated July
29, 2024) Ex. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	18
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	21
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	14
<i>Ivy Broad. Co. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Jacobson & Co. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	28
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	4, 12, 14-15
<i>MCP No. 185 Open Internet Rule (FCC 24-52), In re, No. 24-7000</i> (6th Cir.):	
Dkt. No. 67-2 (July 12, 2024).....	10
Dkt. No. 71-2 (Aug. 1, 2024)	3-4, 10-12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	11, 20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5-6, 16-17
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4, 16
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 463 U.S. 1311 (1983)	3
<i>Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21

<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	17
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Secretary, Florida Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 27 (1919).....	14
<i>Roche, In re</i> , 448 U.S. 1312 (1980).....	20
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	4, 28
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	14-15
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	15
<i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , 22 F.4th 287 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 562 (2023).....	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	28
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd. of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 16
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli</i> , 251 U.S. 315 (1920).....	14

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, <i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , WC Docket Nos. 23-230 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024), https://bit.ly/4aexF00	9-11, 18-19
Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018).....	5-6, 16, 18
Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015).....	5

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XI 22-23

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 1, 28

 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 1, 28

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* 1-4, 8, 11-16, 19-20

 47 U.S.C. § 152 13-14

 47 U.S.C. § 152(a)..... 13

 47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... 13

 47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... 19

 47 U.S.C. § 153(51)..... 16

 47 U.S.C. § 160 5, 9, 13

 47 U.S.C. §§ 201-203 5, 8

 47 U.S.C. § 201(b)..... 13

 47 U.S.C. §§ 203-205 13

 47 U.S.C. § 1702 25

 47 U.S.C. § 1702(h)(4)(B) 25

 47 U.S.C. § 1702(h)(5)(D) 25

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a *et seq.* 14-15

Mann-Elkins Act, ch. 309, 36 Stat. 539 (1910) 14, 20

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.* 14-15, 17

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 13, 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2112..... 10

Affordable Broadband Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz 6-10, 12, 15-16,
18, 20-25, 28-29

 § 399-zzzzz(1) 6, 12

§ 399-zzzzz(2)-(4).....	6
§ 399-zzzzz(5)	23
§ 399-zzzzz(7)	24
§ 399-zzzzz(10)	6, 28
Sup. Ct. R. 23	1

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Governor Hochul Unveils \$50 Million ConnectALL Digital Equity Plan to Close New York’s Digital Divide</i> (Apr. 5, 2024), https://on.ny.gov/4aWF0By	26
<i>New York Initial Proposal, Volume II: Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment (BEAD) Program</i> (Dec. 2023), https://on.ny.gov/46sHw20	26
<i>New York State Digital Equity Plan</i> (June 2024), https://on.ny.gov/3RkZ7CG	26
Press Release, FCC, <i>FCC Brings Affordable Connectivity Program to a Close</i> (May 31, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-402930A1.pdf	26
State Level Data, appended to Public Notice, <i>The Office of Economics and Analytics and the Wireline Competition Bureau Announce Publication of Affordable Connectivity Program Transparency Data Collection Summary</i> , WC Docket No. 21-450, DA 24-504 (rel. May 30, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-402907A1.pdf	27
USTelecom, <i>2023 Broadband Pricing Index</i> (Oct. 2023), https://bit.ly/3Kz36YC	19, 27
White House Fact Sheet: <i>President Biden Highlights Commitments to Customers by Internet Service Providers to Offer Affordable High-Speed Internet Plans, Calls on Congress to Restore Funding for Affordable Connectivity Program</i> (May 31, 2024), https://bit.ly/4cbXi2W	27
